
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INFLUNCE OF EFFECTIVE
MICROORGANISMS (EMs) ON THE

COMPOST QUALITY OF RICE STRAW
WITH GOAT MANURE

NUR ASIAH BINTI HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Influence of Effective Microorganisms
(EMs) on the Compost Quality of Rice Straw with Goat Manure" was submitted
by Nur Asiah Binti Haji Abdul Rahman, in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology and was approved by

MADAM NOER HARTINI HINTI DOLHAJI
Supervisor

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Jasin, Melaka

MS.WAN NATASYA BINTI WAN AHMED
Project Coordinator
BSc. (Hons) Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

MS. DIANA BINTI IBRAHIM
Head of Study Center
BSc. (Hons) Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

Date: January 2015



DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with

the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final

year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's ID No.

Programme

Faculty

Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

NUR ASIAH BINTI HAJI

ABDUL RAHMAN

2012422392

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Influence of Effective Microorganisms (EMs) on

the Compost Quality of Rice Straw with Goat

Manure

30th January 2015

iii



ABSTRACT

The study about composting of rice straw and goat manure were carried out due to
problem of agricultural waste such as rice straw are left on the field without proper
management and disposed by burning in-situ leads to the environment problem. The
main purpose of this study is to evaluate the effect of EM on chemical changes
towards compost quality of by using rice straw and goat manure. There are four
treatment piles in which three piles treated with different % of EM solution (1%, 3%
and 5%) and another one piles without EM. These four treatments were replicated
three times with 90 days of composting duration. There are two parameters in this
study which are physical and chemical analysis of composting process. The parameter
of physical analysis consists of pH and temperature. The temperature analysis resulted
treatment with 5% of EM solution shows significant difference (p<0.05) compare with
treatment without EM. Otherwise, the parameter of chemical analysis consists ofN, P,
K, Zn, Cu and Fe changes of content. The t-test conducted shows N content
significant difference (p<0.05) between treatment with EM and without EM. Even
though the parameter of chemical analysis shows that there is no significant different
(p<0.05) for different % of EM solution in increase rice straw's compost quality, but
can acceptable to be used.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF COTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives of study
1.4 Significance of study
1.5 Hypothesis

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Environmental issues on biomass
2.2 C/N ratio
2.3 Rice straw
2.4 Composting
2.5 Effective microorganism (EMs)
2.6 Physical and chemical changes during composting

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Page
iv
v
VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

1
3
3
4
5

6
6
7
8
11
12

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

Location of study
Material
3.2.1 Source ofmaterial
3.2.2 Apparatus
Method and procedure
3.3.1 Effective microorganisms activated solution (EMAS)

preparation
3.3.2 Composting raw material
3.3.3 Preparation for composting process
3.3.4 Treatments preparation
3.3.5 Design and layout
3.3.6 Composting process and sampling
3.3.7 pH and temperature analysis
3.3.8 Chemical analysis
3.3.9 Experimental procedures for digestion sample
Statistical analysis
Summary of the study

14
14
14
14

15

17
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
23
24

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
4.1 pH and temperature parameter of composting process

4.1.1 pH analysis
4.1.2 Temperature analysis

4.2 Chemical parameter of composting process

vii

27
29



4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4

Nitrogen (N) content on compost
Phosphorus (P) content on compost
Potassium (K) content on compost
Ferum (Fe) content on compost

31
33
35
37

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

viii

39

41

44

53


	INFLUNCE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISMS (EMs) ON THE COMPOST QUALITY OF RICE STRAW WITH GOAT MANURE
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives of study
	1.4 Significant study
	1.5 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Environmental issues on biomass
	2.2 C/N ratio
	2.3 Rice straw
	2.4 Composting
	2.5 Effective microorganisms (EMS)
	2.6 Physical and chemical changes during composting

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Material
	3.2.1 Source material
	3.2.2 Apparatus

	3.3 Method and procedures
	3.3.1 Effective Microorganisms Activated Solution (EMAS) Preparation
	3.3.2 Composting raw material
	3.3.3 Preparation for composting process
	3.3.4 Treatments preparation
	3.3.5 Design and layout
	3.3.6 Composting process and sampling
	3.3.7 pH and temperature analysis
	3.3.8 Chemical analysis
	3.3.9 Experimental procedures for digestion sample

	3.4 Statistical analysis
	3.5 Summary of the study

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.1 pH and temperature parameter of composting process
	4.1.1 pH analysis
	4.1.2 Temperature analysis

	4.2 Chemical parameter of composting process
	4.2.1 Nitrogen (N) content on compost
	4.2.2 Phosphorus (P) content on compost
	4.2.3 Potassium (K) content on compost
	4.2.4 Ferum (Fe) content on compost


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE




