UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INFLUNCE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISMS (EMs) ON THE COMPOST QUALITY OF RICE STRAW WITH GOAT MANURE

NUR ASIAH BINTI HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Influence of Effective Microorganisms (EMs) on the Compost Quality of Rice Straw with Goat Manure" was submitted by Nur Asiah Binti Haji Abdul Rahman, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology and was approved by

MADAM NOER HARTINI BINTI DOLHAJI Supervisor

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka

MS.WAN NATASYA BINTI WAN AHMED

Project Coordinator

BSc. (Hons) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka MS. DIANA BINTI IBRAHIM

Head of Study Center

BSc. (Hons) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka

Date: January 2015

DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate :

NUR ASIAH BINTI HAJI

ABDUL RAHMAN

Candidate's ID No.

2012422392

Programme

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title

Influence of Effective Microorganisms (EMs) on

the Compost Quality of Rice Straw with Goat

Manure

Signature of Candidate

:

:

Date

30th January 2015

ABSTRACT

The study about composting of rice straw and goat manure were carried out due to problem of agricultural waste such as rice straw are left on the field without proper management and disposed by burning in-situ leads to the environment problem. The main purpose of this study is to evaluate the effect of EM on chemical changes towards compost quality of by using rice straw and goat manure. There are four treatment piles in which three piles treated with different % of EM solution (1%, 3% and 5%) and another one piles without EM. These four treatments were replicated three times with 90 days of composting duration. There are two parameters in this study which are physical and chemical analysis of composting process. The parameter of physical analysis consists of pH and temperature. The temperature analysis resulted treatment with 5% of EM solution shows significant difference (p<0.05) compare with treatment without EM. Otherwise, the parameter of chemical analysis consists of N, P, K, Zn, Cu and Fe changes of content. The t-test conducted shows N content significant difference (p<0.05) between treatment with EM and without EM. Even though the parameter of chemical analysis shows that there is no significant different (p<0.05) for different % of EM solution in increase rice straw's compost quality, but can acceptable to be used.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTR			Page iv
ABSTR			V
		GEMENTS	vi
TABLE			vii
LIST O			ix
LIST O			X
LIST O	r abbr	REVIATIONS	xi
СНАРТ	ER 1 IN	NTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study		
1.2	Proble	3	
1.3	Object	3	
1.4	_	icance of study	4
1.5	Hypot	hesis	5
СНАРТ	ER 2 L	ITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Enviro	onmental issues on biomass	6
2.2	C/N ra	atio .	6
2.3	Rice s	traw	7 8
2.4	Composting		
2.5		ive microorganism (EMs)	11
2.6	Physic	cal and chemical changes during composting	12
CHAPT	ER 3 M	ETHODOLOGY	
3.1		on of study	14
3.2	Material		14
	3.2.1	Source of material	14
	3.2.2	Apparatus	14
3.3	Method and procedure		
	3.3.1	Effective microorganisms activated solution (EMAS)	15
		preparation	
	3.3.2	Composting raw material	17
	3.3.3	Preparation for composting process	18
	3.3.4	Treatments preparation	19
	3.3.5		19
	3.3.6	Composting process and sampling	20
	3.3.7	pH and temperature analysis	20
	3.3.8		21
	3.3.9	Experimental procedures for digestion sample	21
3.4		ical analysis	23
3.5	Summ	ary of the study	24
CHAPT	ER 4 RI	ESULTS	
4.1	pH and temperature parameter of composting process		
	4.1.1	pH analysis	27
	4.1.2	Temperature analysis	29
4.2	Chemi	cal parameter of composting process	

4.2.1	Nitrogen (N) content on compost	31
4.2.2	Phosphorus (P) content on compost	33
4.2.3	Potassium (K) content on compost	35
4.2.4	Ferum (Fe) content on compost	37
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		39
CITED REFEREN	41	
APPENDICES		44
CURRICULUM V	/ITAE	53